
1 
 

AMENDMENT TO SPONSORSHIP AGREEMENT      

ASponsorship Agreement effective January 1, 2017 has previously been executed by and 

between City of Marshall, Minnesota, a municipality of the State of Minnesota (the 

“City”), and Viking Coca-Cola Bottling Company, an independent franchisee of the 

Coca-Cola Company, (the “Sponsor,” and together with the City, the “Parties”), 

 

WHEREAS, the original Sponsorship Agreement had an effective term from 

January 1, 2017 for a 10-year period of time, terminating December 31, 2026 and; 

WHEREAS, the sponsorship fee on said Sponsorship Agreement, obligated 

sponsor to pay an annual fee of $18,000.00 per year for each and every year of the 10-

year agreement and; 

WHEREAS, the extraordinary circumstances occasioned by the economic 

turndown of the Covid-19 pandemic, have caused the Parties hereto to  discuss and 

consider amendments to the term and sponsorship fees as previously negotiated and; 

WHEREAS, the appropriate officials of each party have negotiated an 

amendment to the Sponsorship Agreement satisfactory to the mutual benefits to the 

Parties hereto.  

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration thereof, the Parties hereto have agreed to 

an amendment to the Sponsorship Agreement as follows: 

1. SPONSORSHIP FEE. 

The Parties have agreed that the $18,000.00 annual sponsorship fee is hereby 

suspended and will not be paid for the calendar year of 2021. Annual payments of 

$18,000.00, however, will continue for each and every year thereafter and will be 

extended for the additional calendar year of 2027. 

2. TERM. 

The Parties hereby agree that the term of the contract shall continue in force unless, 

otherwise terminated in accordance with the provisions of Section 4(B) of this 

agreement for an additional year, until December 31, 2027 (the “term”) or until 

Sponsor has purchased the commitment (Viking Attachment B), whichever occurs 

last, not exceed an additional three years beyond December 31, 2027. When used in 

this agreement, the term “year” means each consecutive 12-month period during the 

term, beginning the first day of the term.  

 

3. ALL OTHER TERMS AND CONDITIONS. 

All of the other terms and conditions in the original Sponsorship Agreement effective 

January 1, 2017 and its attached exhibits remain in full force and effect and are not 

changed or modified by this amendment. 

 

 

 

 

 



2 
 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have executed this agreement the date 

and year first above written. 

 

SPONSOR VIKING COCA-COLA BOTTLING COMPANY 

By:   

Name: Michael J. Faber 

Title: Chief Executive Officer 

CITY CITY OF MARSHALL 

 

By: _____________________________________ 

Name: Robert J. Byrnes 

Title: Mayor 

 ATTEST: 

 

 

By: ______________________________________ 

Name: Kyle Box 

Title: City Clerk 

 

 

 






































